

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Region 5**

CNN America, Inc, and Team Video Services, LLC,
Joint Employers,

Respondents

and

Case No. 5-CA-31828

National Association of Broadcast Employees &
Technicians, Communications Workers of America,
Local 31, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party

and

CNN America, Inc. and Team Video Services, LLC,

Respondents

and

Case No. 5-CA-33125
(formerly 2-CA-36129)

National Association of Broadcast Employees &
Technicians, Communications Workers of America,
Local 11, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN REPLY TO CNN'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Dorothy Foley, Susannah Ringel,
Allen Rose, David Biggar, Gregory Beatty,
Daniel Heltzer
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5

June 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JOINT EMPLOYER ISSUES.....	1
A. The General Counsel’s Cross-Exceptions Regarding the ALJ’s Joint-Employer Finding Were Intended Only To Correct the ALJ’s Incomplete Articulation of the Basis of That Finding	1
B. CNN Meaningfully and Continuously Directed and Controlled the Work of TVS Employees.....	2
III. SUCCESSORSHIP ISSUES.....	4
A. CNN Continues to Misstate the Law and Facts Regarding the Appropriate Unit.....	4
B. CNN Fails To Establish That Freelancers Were Not Members of the Bargaining Unit Under TVS	10
1. Freelance Employees Were Not Temporary Employees	11
2. CNN Misstates Board Law in Successorship Situations	12
3. Freelance Employees Were Members of the TVS Bargaining Units	13
C. Even If The Board Adopts All or Part of CNN’s Arguments to Determine Which Employees Populated Historical Unit Positions, There Would Still Be a Burns Majority.....	15
1. The Inclusion of CNN’s Proposed Additional Hirees to the Total Number of Historical Unit Employees Does Not Affect Majority Status.....	17
2. There Is Still A <i>Burns</i> Majority Even If One Includes CNN’s Proposed Additional Hirees in the Total Number in the Historical Unit Employees, and Subtracts Former TVS Freelancers.....	19
3. There Is Still A <i>Burns</i> Majority Even If One Includes CNN’s Proposed Additional Hirees in the Total Number in the Historical Unit Employees, and Subtracts Former TVS Freelancers, and also Subtracts Former TVS Shift Supervisors.....	20
D. A Representative Complement Analysis Establishes The Washington Successorship Date of December 6, 2003, and the New York Date of January 17, 2004	21
IV. CNN’S DISCRIMINATORY CANCELLATION OF THE ENGAs.....	22
A. CNN’s Procedural Argument Is Without Merit.....	22
B. General Counsel’s Argument Regarding the Discriminatory Termination of the ENGAs Rests on a Joint-Employer Finding	23

C.	The Record Amply Supports the ALJ’s Finding that CNN Cancelled the ENGAs As a Result of Animus Against the Unions and the Employees They Represented.....	24
V.	CNN’S ANTI-UNION ANIMUS AND INDIVIDUALIZED DISCRIMINATION	26
A.	The Coercive Statements Of Kross and Strauss Violated § 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	26
B.	CNN Had Knowledge of the Protected Activities of the Union Activists Named in Complaint Paragraph 20	27
VI.	REMEDIAL ISSUES.....	31
A.	Employees Hired By CNN Into Unit Positions Are All Entitled To A Make-Whole Remedy, Regardless Of Whether They Had Previously Worked For TVS.....	31
B.	CNN Should Be Required To Post Notices By Email.....	33
VII.	THE ALJ SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED GENERAL COUNSEL’S AMENDMENTS..	34
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CASES

<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007).....	2
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002)	3
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993).....	14
<i>Banknote Corp. of America</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (1996).....	9, 21
<i>Banknote Corporation</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994)	8, 33
<i>Banknote</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994).....	33
<i>Basin Frozen Foods</i> , 307 NLRB 1406 (1992).....	26
<i>BCE Contractors, Inc.</i> 350 NLRB 1047 (2007)	23
<i>Border Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 814 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Catholic Healthcare W.S. Cal.</i> , 339 NLRB 127 (2003)	14
<i>Chesapeake Foods, Inc.</i> 287 NLRB 405 (1987)	3
<i>Computer Associates Int'l</i> , 324 NLRB 285 (1997)	24
<i>Davison-Paxon Company</i> , 185 NLRB 21 (1970).....	10
<i>Deferiet Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>DIC Entertainment, L.P.</i> , 328 NLRB 660 (1999).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Douds v. Longshoreman (ILA)</i> , 241 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1957).....	14
<i>Dr. Phillip Megdal, DDS, Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983).....	28
<i>E.F. Drew & Co.</i> , 133 NLRB 155 (1961).....	11
<i>Ellison Media Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1112 (2005).....	28
<i>Embassy Suites Resort</i> , 309 NLRB 1313 (1992).....	23
<i>Ex-Cell-O Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.2d 1046 (1971)	32

Ex-Cell-O Corp., 185 NLRB 107 (1970)..... 32

Federal-Mogul Corporation, 209 NLRB 343 (1974)..... 31

Flav-O-Rich, Inc., 309 NLRB 262 (1992)..... 2

G & T Terminal Packaging Co., 326 NLRB 114 (1998)..... 32

G. Wes Ltd., Co., 309 NLRB 225 (1992)..... 2, 3

Harbert International Services, 299 NLRB 472 (1990)..... 13

Houston Building Service, 296 NLRB 808 (1989)..... 12, 13

Indiana Bottled Gas Co., 128 NLRB 1441 (1960)..... 11

Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 339 NLRB 966 (2003)..... 33

Island Creek Coal, 279 NLRB 858 (1986)..... 2

Laerco Transportation, 269 NLRB 324 (1984)..... 2, 3

Lever Bros. Co., 96 NLRB 448 (1951)..... 14

Medin Realty Corp., 307 NLRB 497 (1992)..... 26

National Grid USA Service Co., Inc., 348 NLRB 1235 (2006)..... 33

NLRB v. Burns Security Services, 406 U.S. 272 (1972)..... 12, 15-21

Nordstrom, Inc., 347 NLRB 294 (2006)..... 33

Osco Drug, Inc., 294 NLRB 788 (1989), enf’ d 902 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 4

Owens Corning Fiberglass Corp., 140 NLRB 1323 (1963)..... 11

Planned Building Services, 347 NLRB 670 (2006).....33

Plumbers Local 447 (Malbaff), 172 NLRB 128 (1968)..... 23

Quality Control Elec., 323 NLRB 238 (1997)..... 28

Sealite, Inc., 125 NLRB 619 (1959)..... 11

Spruce Up Corp. 209 NLRB 194 (1974)..... 27

Syufy Enterprises, 220 NLRB 738 (1975)..... 24, 25

TLI, Inc., 271 NLRB 798 (1984) 4

Turner Indus. Group, LLC, 349 NLRB 428 (2007)..... 9

United Rentals, Inc., 349 NLRB 190 (2007) 28

W. W. Grainger, Inc., 286 NLRB 94 (1987), enf. denied on other grounds, 860 F.2d 244
(7th Cir. 1988) 25

Walgreen's, 206 NLRB 124 (1973)..... 26

Whitewood Maintenance Co., 292 NLRB 1159 (1989), enf'd sub nom, *Texas World
Service Co. v. NLRB*, 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 24, 25

Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach, 351 NLRB 975 (2007)..... 13

Windstream Corp., 352 NLRB 510 (2008)..... 33

Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc., 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf'd 662 F. 2d 899
(1st Cir. 1981), cert denied, 455 U.S. 989 (1982) 28

Zurn Nepco, 316 NLRB 811 (1995) 22
